

Ordinance Fact Sheet

TO: CITY COUNCIL

DATE:

January 14, 2019

FROM: CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: ORDINANCE GRANTING NON-EXCLUSIVE POLICE TOWING FRANCHISES

TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

AN UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA GRANTING NON-EXCLUSIVE POLICE TOWING FRANCHISES

PURPOSE OF ORDINANCE

At a January 14, 2019 public hearing, the City Council will be requested to direct the City Attorney to prepare an uncodified ordinance granting non-exclusive police towing franchises. This ordinance would achieve the granting of franchises, as requested by staff, and if approved by the City Council.

REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED

The Charter of the City of Pasadena, Article XI, Section 1104, specifies that the method and procedure for granting a franchise shall be by ordinance.

PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED

The Police Department will implement this ordinance.

FISCAL IMPACT

The City is scheduled to receive \$22,500 annually per police towing franchisee, pursuant to Resolution number 9675, adopted on August 27, 2018. Currently, there are

MEETING OF	01/14/2019
	14

0000152743C031

four franchisees, although that figure could change, depending on the number of nonexclusive franchises ultimately awarded by the City Council.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Through the January 14, 2019 public hearing where the City Council will consider an award of non-exclusive police towing franchises, the City Council is requested to find that the proposed action is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Section 21065 of CEQA and State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15060(c)(2), 15060 (c)(3), and 15378.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Beal Bagneris City Attorney

Prepared by: Javan N/Rad

Chief Assistant City Attorney

Concurred by:

Same

Steve Mermell City Manager ORDINANCE NO.

AN UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA GRANTING NON-EXCLUSIVE POLICE TOWING FRANCHISES

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2018, the City Council of the City of Pasadena adopted a resolution setting a public hearing for January 14, 2019, in order that all persons wishing to be heard in favor or in opposition to the granting of non-exclusive police towing franchises will have the opportunity to do so;

WHEREAS, a duly-noticed public hearing was held on January 14, 2019; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the applications, and after a public hearing, it was determined that the applications comply with Chapter 10.46 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, and that the successful applicants have agreed to comply with all provisions of this Chapter.

NOW, THEREFORE, the People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Chapter 10.46 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, a nonexclusive police towing franchise is granted to all applicants listed by name and business address in Section 2, below, according to the terms and conditions set forth in the text of this Ordinance and to the terms and conditions of a separate franchise agreement to be executed by each franchisee.

The grant of franchise is based on the certifications of that franchisee that it shall comply with all the provisions of Chapter 10.46. The franchise shall be for a period of one year, if a written franchise has been fully executed by the franchisee and all other requirements of Chapter 10.46 have been met by the franchisee. The franchise may be extended for up to four additional renewal terms, at the option of the City Manager and according to the provisions of Chapter 10.46, with each renewal term being a term of one year.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Chapter 10.46 of the Pasadena Municipal Code, a nonexclusive police towing franchise is granted to the following applicants:

Freddie Mac's Inc. 2740 N. Bruin Avenue South El Monte, CA 91733 Henry's Towing & Recovery 1100 Westminster Avenue Alhambra, CA 91803

Heriberto Eddie Navarro d/b/a Navarro's Towing 524 Monterey Pass Road Monterey Park, CA 91754

J & M Towing LLC 906 Westminster Avenue Alhambra, CA 91803

M&M Action Towing and Road Side Service Emergency 1312 Fair Oaks Avenue South Pasadena, CA 91030

Orange Grove Collision Center, Inc. d/b/a Masters Automotive Tow Services 640 N. Fair Oaks Avenue Pasadena, CA 91103

Mid Valley Towing Inc. 524 Riverdale Drive Glendale, CA 91204

Walnut-Vista Automotive Industries, Inc. d/b/a A-Car Auto Repair Services 1160 E. Walnut Street Pasadena, CA 91106

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this ordinance and shall cause this ordinance to be published in full text.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

Signed and approved this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Terry Tornek Mayor of the City of Pasadena

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Pasadena at its meeting held this _____day of _____2019, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Date Published:

Mark Jomsky City Clerk

Approved as to form: Javan N. Rad

Chief Assistant City Attorney